

4 inserting in lieu thereof the words "five dollars".
 5 2. By striking from lines eighteen (18) and nineteen (19) the
 6 words "one dollar" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "five
 7 dollars".

1 SEC. 6. Section one hundred twenty point eleven (120.11), Code
 2 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line five (5) the words "one
 3 dollar" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "two dollars".

Approved January 28, 1970.

CHAPTER 1074

RETAIL LICENSEE PRICES

S. F. 97

AN ACT relating to the filing of retail licensee prices.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred twenty-three point seventeen
 2 (123.17), subsection two (2), paragraph *f*, Code 1966, is hereby
 3 amended as follows:

- 4 1. By striking from line eight (8) the word "Such".
- 5 2. By striking lines nine (9), ten (10), and eleven (11).

Approved January 23, 1970.

CHAPTER 1075

SEALS ON LIQUOR CONTAINERS

S. F. 1122

AN ACT relating to seals on alcoholic liquor.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred twenty-three point twenty-four
 2 (123.24), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking all of lines three
 3 (3) through fourteen (14), inclusive, and inserting in lieu thereof the
 4 following: "container with such identifying markers as shall be pre-
 5 scribed by the commission and affixed on the premises of a state ware-
 6 house or store and no such container shall be opened upon the premises
 7 of any state warehouse, store or special distributor. Possession of
 8 alcoholic liquors which do not carry identifying markers as shall be
 9 prescribed and affixed by the commission shall be considered a violation
 10 of this chapter."

Approved April 2, 1970.